14 appropriated in this section shall be distributed in fiscal year 
15 2021 and one-third (1/3) of the amount appropriated in this section 
16 shall be distributed in fiscal year 2022. From this appropriation, 
17 the state auditor shall distribute the following amounts:
18
19 (i) Sixteen million nine hundred thousand dollars 
20 ($16,900,000.00) for distribution among the executive branch 
21 agencies, including statewide elected officials, pursuant to 
22 subsection (b) of this section for employees of the executive 
23 branch, the commission on judicial conduct and ethics and the 
24 community college commission but not including any agency or entity 
25 specified in paragraph (ii) or (iii) of this subsection; 
26
27 (ii) Eight million four hundred thousand dollars 
28 ($8,400,000.00) to the University of Wyoming pursuant to 
29 subsection (b) of this section for employees of the University of 
30 Wyoming and the enhanced oil recovery commission;
31  
32 (iii) Four million nine hundred eighty thousand dollars 
33 ($4,980,000.00) to the community college commission to be further 
34 distributed pursuant to subsection (b) of this section among the 

2

1 community colleges for employees of the community colleges and 
2 Wyoming public television; 
3
4 (iv) One million two hundred thousand dollars 
5 ($1,200,000.00) to the supreme court to be further distributed 
6 pursuant to subsection (b) of this section among the employees of 
7 the supreme court, district courts and circuit courts and related 
8 subdivisions. 
9

10 (b) Funds appropriated under subsection (a) of this section